Express Mail No. EJ563447898

06-28-1999

101077153

COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:

I.	Name of conveying party(les):	2.	Name and address of receiving party(les):						
	Joseph C. Weisbrod Eric J. Weisbrod Curtis T. Pedersen		ANR Pipeline Company 500 Renaissance Center, 14th Floor Detroit, Michigan 48243						
Add	litional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	? Addi	tional name(s) and address(es) attached?						
	□ Yes ⊠ No		□ Yes ⊠ No						
3.	Nature of conveyance:								
		ty Agreem	ent □ Change of Name □ Other						
	Execution Date: May 21, 1999 and June 11,	1999							
4.	Application Number(s) or Registration Number	mber(s):							
If doc	cument is being filed with a new application, the	execution o	date of the application is: N/A						
	A. Application No.(s 09/301,392		B. Patent No.(s)						
	Additional number	ers attache	d? □ ⊠						
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	spondence concerning document involved: One (1)							
	John W. Rees	7.	Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00						
	Dykema Gossett PLLC Suite 300		□ Enclosed						
	1577 N. Woodward Avenue Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304-2820		Authorized to charge to Deposit Account						
mrőkű.	1 (665) 61 (38 - 1 × 7 (39)	8.	Deposit Account No.: 04-2223						
9.	Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the fois a true copy of the original document.	regoing in	nformation is true and correct and any attached cop						
	John W. Rees		June 23, 1999						
	Name / V/	Si	gnature Date						
	(Attorney Docket No. 64,443-011)	ن	Total number of pages including Cover Sheet: 5						
	Do not do	etach this p	portion						
	documents to be recorded with required	·							
	a documents to be recorded with reduited	COACT BILLE	zi mazamation to.						

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

BH\210646.1 ID\ JWR

ASSIGNMENT (Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS, We, Joseph C. Weisbrod, Eric J. Weisbrod, and Curtis T. Pedersen (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing respectively at 1405 Somerset Drive, Stevens Point, Wisconsin 54481, 125 S. Brittingham Place, Madison, Wisconsin 53715, and 8000 Driftwood Drive, Fenton, Michigan 48430, have invented new and useful improvements in:

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CONTROLLING AN AIR-TO-FUEL RATIO IN A NON-STOICHIOMETRIC POWER GOVERNED GASEOUS-FUELED STATIONARY INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE

which is set forth in an Application for Letters Patent in the United States, Serial No. 09/301,392, executed on April 28, 1999;

AND WHEREAS, ANR Pipeline Company, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of 500 Renaissance Center, 14th Floor, Detroit, Michigan 48243, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 010045 FRAME: 0803

at Nivers found whereof, I hereunto set my hand and affix my seal at Nivers found with North
at <u>Stevens fount Wisconsm</u> , in the State of Wisconsin, this <u>//</u> day of May, 1999.
WITNESSES:
_ carof B. Ketter
Roger me Carlane Joseph C. Weisbrod, Joseph C. Weisbrod, 105/04/2003
at Madeson Thereunto set my hand and affix my seal at Madeson Thereunto set my hand and affix my seal wisconsin, this 8 day of May, 1999. Judith & Littach Motary 11-12-2000
WITNESSES:
Doughoff Ein Weisbrod Eric J. Weisbrod
- How for the second
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my seal at, in the State of Michigan, this day of May, 1999.
WITNESSES:
Curtis T. Pedersen

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC 1577 North Woodward Avenue, Suite 300 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304-2820 (248) 203-0700

BH\204515.1

ASSIGNMENT (Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS, We, Joseph C. Weisbrod, Eric J. Weisbrod, and Curtis T. Pedersen (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing respectively at 1405 Somerset Drive, Stevens Point, Wisconsin 54481, 125 S. Brittingham Place, Madison, Wisconsin 53715, and 8000 Driftwood Drive, Fenton, Michigan 48430, have invented new and useful improvements in:

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CONTROLLING AN AIR-TO-FUEL RATIO IN A NON-STOICHIOMETRIC POWER GOVERNED GASEOUS-FUELED STATIONARY INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE

which is set forth in an Application for Letters Patent in the United States, Serial No. 09/301,392, executed on April 28, 1999;

AND WHEREAS, ANR Pipeline Company, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of 500 Renaissance Center, 14th Floor, Detroit, Michigan 48243, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 010045 FRAME: 0805

at	IN	TEST	IMONY	WHEREO	F, I h	ereu	nto	set :				affix , in t		
of	Wisco	nsin,	this		day	of	May,	199	9.					
TAT T	NESSE	· c •												
N I .	NESSE													
		-					_							
							J	Josep	on C.	. we:	lsbro	oa		
	· ·													
at				WHEREO					my l	nand		affix the		
Wis	sconsi	n, th	is		day of	May	, 19	99.						
WIT	TNESSE	s:												
	····				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		– E	Cric	J. V	Veisk	orod			
	_De	TROIT	- Mic	WHEREO	'				my h	nand		affix the .		
Mic	chigan	, thi	s2	1 5 c	day of	May,	199	9.	Cose			Orker		
WIT	NESSE	S:							Nota	ROSE ry Public	MARIE , Wayn	O'REILLY County, M	/ /lichig an	
7	\sqrt{a}	u)	. U	hiliea	u)				vrl	To /		Vec	lose	~
4	W1	0		130	1.0	₹ <u>~</u>	Ċ	Curti	s T	. Ped	derse	en		
-			~ ~ ~		-									

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC 1577 North Woodward Avenue, Suite 300 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304-2820 (248) 203-0700

BH\204515.1

RECORDED: 06/23/1999

2

PATENT REEL: 010045 FRAME: 0806